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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mrs F A Phillips

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondent
:
Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs Phillips alleges that CCC, her former employer, delayed in properly investigating and responding to her concerns that her pension had been miscalculated.  She alleges that this caused her distress and inconvenience.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

PROVISIONS FROM THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME REGULATIONS 1997
3. Regulation 21(3)

“In the case of part-time employment, the final pay is the pay which would have been paid for a single comparable whole-time employment.”

MATERIAL FACTS
4. Mrs Phillips was employed by CCC as a part-time night care assistant at Moorlands Nursing Home (Moorlands) from 29 February 1996 until 24 November 1999 when Moorlands was transferred from CCC to the Cambridge Housing Society.  During this period Mrs Philips was a member of the Scheme which was administered internally by CCC.  

5. At some time after Mrs Phillips had left CCC’s employment she was notified of her benefits within the Scheme.  The notification indicated that her pension had been calculated on the basis of her having 352 days service for pension purposes and a final pensionable salary of £12,943.98.

6. On 3 June 2000, Mrs Phillips wrote to CCC explaining that she had difficulty reconciling the notification with her annual benefit statement and her total service and final pay.  In this letter she explained that she had worked 10 hours every six days and so had calculated that her total pensionable service should be in the region of 410 days.  She also explained that she had calculated, on the basis that a full-time worker worked 39 hours, that her final pensionable pay should be £13,918.96.  

7. The Pensions Manager for CCC at this time, responded on behalf of CCC on 14 June 2000.  She confirmed that the benefits awarded to Mrs Phillips had been checked at various stages of the calculation and stated: “as far as I can see they are correct.” 

8. In this letter, she dealt with the two issues that Mrs Phillips had raised.  She stated that:

8.1. Mrs Phillips’ pensionable service had been calculated on the basis of Mrs Phillips working 10 hours a week: and

8.2. in order to calculate Mrs Phillips’ final pensionable pay, she had ascertained that Mrs Phillips had worked a six week pattern and then calculated the additional hours a full time staff member would have worked.  

9. Mrs Phillips responded to this letter on 20 June 2000 enclosing her employment contract.  Once again she explained that, as her contract indicated, she worked one 10 hour shift every six days and she therefore worked 11.667 hours per week.  She also queried the calculation of her final pensionable salary and asked CCC to explain whether the basis for her calculations was at variance with the rules of the Scheme.

10. CCC records indicate that the Pensions Manager made a note on 22 June 2000 that the figure of 11.667 hours per week made sense.  However, CCC did not respond until 27 November 2000, after Mrs Phillips had sent a chasing letter on 20 October 2000.  

11. In a response from a new Pensions Manager, CCC confirmed that Mrs Phillips had been correct in querying how her pensionable service had been calculated and that on that basis her period of pensionable service should have been calculated as 1 year and 45 days.  However, CCC maintained that her final pensionable salary had been calculated correctly.

12. Mrs Phillips replied on 20 January 2001, stating again that she believed her final pensionable salary had been incorrectly stated.  She explained that the assumed additional earnings did not allow for the rates of pay actually remitted for working at weekends and Bank Holidays and from which pension deductions were made.  Mrs Phillips had received no response by 11 March 2001 when she wrote asking for a copy of the dispute procedure.

13. The Pensions Manager of CCC responded on 15 March 2001 confirming that he believed the figures were correct and providing the address of the Local Referee who was the correct person to complain to about a decision by CCC.  

14. On 24 April 2001 Mrs Phillips wrote to the Local Referee applying for a decision under the disputes procedure.  Explaining what the problem was, she wrote:

“The crux of the dispute is that the Pensions Dept.  in calculating my final pensionable earnings will not include the enhanced pay rates applicable to Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays in the assumed additional earnings.

These higher rates are an integral part of the shift pattern worked by both full time and part-time Carers and cannot be ignored.  My actual earnings include the enhanced rates in accordance with the rota, and on which superannuation was deducted.  Therefore they must be incorporated into any assumed additional earnings due to me to establish final earnings.

In calculating the assumed additional earnings it is not difficult to ascertain those shifts where enhanced rates are applicable, viz.  One Saturday and one Sunday every six weeks.  Potential Bank holidays can be awarded pro rata or checked separately…”

15. Mrs Phillips sent a further letter on 2 May 2001 enclosing correspondence and asking the referee not to allow the pensions department to delay their responses.

16. The Local Referee wrote to the Pensions Manager of CCC in a memorandum dated 11 May asking him to comment on the contents of Mrs Phillips’ letter and also set out exactly how her pension had been calculated.  

17. The Pensions Manager responded in a memorandum dated 24 May 2000 stating that:

“Whilst the evening duties have been increased in line with Mrs Phillips shift rota I do not consider it equitable for weekend duties to be enhanced.  The reason for this is that I believe the pension regulations require pension benefits to be calculated on comparable whole-time employment and should weekend duties be enhanced the pay figure could be based on earnings that could never have been worked.  

There would appear to be no guarantee that a part-time employee working weekend duties would have worked more weekend duties and to my knowledge, there is no whole-time working equivalent comparison purposes.”

18. The Local Referee wrote to Mrs Phillips explaining the Pensions Manager’s view and asking for her comments on 2 July 2001.  She replied on 12 July 2001 setting out in detail the way in which she believed her pay should be calculated.  She wrote a further letter on 14 August correcting some of her figures.

19. These letters were forwarded to the Pensions Manager on 19 July 2001 and 14 August 2001.  On 17 September 2001 the Pensions Manager replied to the Local Referee, stating that he was waiting for further information regarding the whole-time equivalent earnings of a Night Care Assistant from the Human Resources unit of the Social Services Department.  

20. In fact, it appears that the Pensions Manager made his enquiry on 18 September 2001.  On this date he sent a memorandum to CCC’s Social Services Human Resources Manager, asking her to inform him if there is a whole-time comparable pay figure for Mrs Phillips’ weekend working.  

21. In response the Pensions Manager was given the name and telephone number of the manager of Moorlands Nursing home at the time before the transfer from CCC.  

22. On 15 October 2001, Mrs Phillips sent a further letter to the Local Referee chasing his decision.  On 22 October 2001 the Pensions Manager wrote a memorandum to the Local Referee in which he stated:

“…I have been advised by Linda Thomas, form [sic] the Social Services Department HR Division, that Social Services are unable to confirm whether there is a whole time comparable pay figure for Mrs Phillips’ weekend working.

Linda Thomas also referred me to Norma Dennison [sic], who is the manager of Moorlands where Mrs Phillips worked who also confirmed that in her view Mrs Phillips would have worked no additional weekends had she been a full-time employee.”

23. On the basis of this memorandum, the Local Referee made a decision dated 20 November 2001.  He found that that the Pensions Manager was correct in the way he determined the pensionable earnings used in the calculation of Mrs Phillips’ retirement benefits and such determination was in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997.

24. Mrs Phillips replied to the Local Referee in a letter of 6 December 2001.  She enclosed a letter from Mrs Norma Denison, the Manager of Moorlands, in which Mrs Denison stated:

“I would like to clarify the statement purported to have been made by me some months ago.

You quote me as saying that no additional weekends would have been worked by Mrs Phillips as a full time employee.  This is not true, a full time employee would work 3 shifts out of the 6 shift pattern as opposed to 1 out of 6 as Mrs Phillips did during her employment.”

25. In addition, Mrs Denison wrote:

“I vaguely recall receiving a telephone call from a gentleman from CCC.  The call was taken while I was extremely busy but I understood it to be an informal enquiry.  I was not asked to comment formally and therefore did not respond in writing.”

26. As a result of this letter, the Local Referee wrote to CCC on 10 December 2001 to ask for comments on the shift pattern.  Once again the Pensions Manager had changed and the new Pensions Manager replied on 19 December explaining that she needed a little time to look into the issues.  She sent a fuller response on 15 January 2002.  This confirmed that Mrs Phillips was correct and that weekend pay for full-time workers needed to be taken account.  However, in order to make a final calculation she needed to review the way in which bank holidays would have been taken.  

27. Mrs Phillips was finally notified of her correct benefits on 12 March 2001 and replied to CCC in a letter dated 20 March 2002 accepting payment of the balance of the pension together with accrued interest.  

28. On 8 April 2002 she wrote to CCC asking them to pay compensation to reflect her stress and the extra work she had had to do in order to receive her correct pension entitlement.  The Head of Finance at CCC replied on 25 April 2002.  He apologised for the long time it took for the issue to resolve and offered to pay £20 as a contribution to the cost of postage and telephone calls.  

29. Mrs Phillips replied in a letter dated 14 May 2002.  In this letter she expressed the view that CCC had demonstrated negligence in processing her award.  She also stated that the payment of £20 was “totally inadequate” to compensate her for the “struggle and anguish she had to endure”.  

30. The Head of Finance of CCC responded in a letter dated 24 June 2002.  He once again stated that he believed that £20 was a reasonable offer.  In this letter he informed Mrs Phillips that if she was not satisfied with the offer she could ask the Chief Executive of CCC to review her case.  

31. Mrs Phillips complained to the Chief Executive of CCC in a letter of 9 August 2002.  He replied on 23 August 2002 and offered to pay £40 in compensation.  She expressed her disappointment in the amount offered in a letter of 14 October 2002.  The Chief Executive of CCC responded in a letter of 4 November 2002 by reiterating the offer of a £40 payment.  In this letter he stated that she could either take the offer or refer the case to the Ombudsman.  

MRS PHILLIPS’ SUBMISSIONS

32. Mrs Phillips believes that the actions of CCC in dealing with her enquiries caused her distress and inconvenience.  In particular, she states:

32.1. In CCC’s letter of 14 June 2000, they claimed that the benefits had been checked.  However, this letter itself was internally inconsistent.  In one part of the letter her benefits were stated as 10 hours a week and yet in other part her hours were shown to be 70 hours in six weeks.

32.2
The establishment of her true final pensionable earnings took about 14 months even though CCC knew that their calculation omitted enhanced rates of pay for weekend and bank holiday working.

33. Mrs Phillips says that she does not believe that the final offer of CCC fairly reflects the amount of time and effort she has had to expend to receive her correct pension.  She claims that the offer of £40 is roughly equivalent to £1 for every hour spent dealing with the problem.  In addition, she claims that had she chosen to employ outside professional representation she would have incurred at least £500.  

34. In particular she is concerned that if she had not repeatedly challenged the erroneous awards she would have lost 23.5% of her LGPS benefits.

35. Mrs Phillips specifically complains of the actions of the Pensions Manager who was involved in the initial review of her benefits.  She claims that he knowingly neglected to incorporate the enhanced rates of pay provided for weekend and Bank Holiday.  She claims that he discussed this issue and acknowledged the problem in a telephone conversation with her husband in December 2001.

CCC’S SUBMISSIONS

36. CCC state that they do not believe that there was maladministration in the way that the matter was dealt with and that CCC acted correctly within the Local Government Pension Regulations.  CCC accepts that there was delay, but claim that it was not so significant as to constitute maladministration.  

37. CCC also state that the facts of Mrs Phillips’ working hours and pay were known from the time when she first raised her enquiries, but the problem was not over the facts, but how to interpret the Pensions Regulations.  They have also stated that there were some real difficulties in obtaining this information.  

38. In addition, they state that Mrs Phillips had not suffered any financial loss regarding her pension as all arrears were paid (with interest when appropriate).  CCC argue that the offer they have made to Mrs Phillips of £40 compensation was commensurate with the difference between the original and the final awards (ie £36.15 per year and £129.90 lump sum).

39. In specifically addressing the issues raised CCC have submitted the following:

39.1. The pensions award was made in good faith based on the information normally used and this information clearly shows a 10 hours a week contract based on one shift a week.   

39.2. When Mrs Phillips disputed the period of membership and the full-time equivalent pay CCC had explained how the calculation was done and then re-looked at her case when she pointed out what she believed to be factual inaccuracies.

39.3. The issue of contractual hours was resolved relatively quickly.

39.4. The full-time equivalent pay issue proved more difficult because the calculations had to be based on an interpretation of the Pensions Regulations.  

39.5. Although Mrs Phillips provided CCC with the information; this information had to be checked.  

40. In relation to the issue of Mrs Phillips’ final pensionable pay, CCC acknowledged that it would have been preferable for the Pensions Manager to have asked for written confirmation from Mrs Denison about the shift rota at Moorlands and that failure to do so may have delayed the resolution of the issue.  However, they dispute that the Pensions Manager knowingly took action that resulted in Mrs Philips getting less pension than she was entitled to do so.  They expressed the view that the Pensions Manager used his professional judgement on the facts based before him to reach his conclusion.  

41. CCC argue that establishing full-time equivalent pay was not as straight-forward as Mrs Phillips had implied.  In particular, a judgement had to be made about bank holidays since no records were held which clearly stated how bank holidays were calculated.

42. CCC acknowledge that the matter should have been sorted out more quickly and the offer of an ex gratia payment reflects this.  They state that the ex-gratia payment offered was commensurate with the sum of money involved and the fact that Mrs Phillips had to chase up letters a couple of times.

CONCLUSIONS

43. Mrs Phillips has asked me to determine the level of compensation due to her according to the work she has had to expend to receive her correct pension entitlement and the distress and frustration she has suffered.  

44. It is not a matter of dispute that Mrs Phillips’ pension entitlement was calculated incorrectly in two respects.  What is in dispute is whether £40 sufficiently compensates Mrs Phillips and whether there has been maladministration causing injustice.   I will consider in turn how CCC dealt with the issue relating to the calculation of pensionable service and the calculation of her final pensionable salary.   

Incorrect calculation of pensionable service 

45. CCC have claimed that the information on which they calculated Mrs Phillips pension clearly showed that Mrs Phillips was working 10 hours week.   In one part of the letter CCC refers to her contract being for 10 hours a week; in another part of the letter they set out the shift pattern which shows she worked 70 hours over a six week period.  It is therefore apparent from CCC’s letter of 14 June 2000 that at this point it had the information available to calculate the number of hours upon which Mrs Phillips’ pensionable service was based correctly and ought to have recognised that using a basis of her working 10 hours per week was wrong.  

46. CCC have also stated that once Mrs Phillips provided further information on 20 June 2000 (including a copy of her contract of employment) this matter was resolved.  They point to a note made on 22 June 2000 that the figure of 11.666 hours per week made sense even though it did not exactly match the contract.  

47. I believe that CCC’s submissions are somewhat misleading.  In fact, the issue was not resolved until 27 November 2000 after Mrs Phillips sent a further letter on 16 October 2000 requesting a response.  

48. I have therefore concluded that both in relation to the calculation of Mrs Phillips pensionable service and the time it took to sort out the issues, there was maladministration.  The need for her to continue to have to argue the point and the distress and inconvenience caused by the delay was injustice arising from that maladministration.  

Definition of Final Pensionable Salary

49. The issue of the calculation of Final Pensionable Salary took longer to sort out and Mrs Phillips did not receive the correct notification of her benefits until 12 March 2002.

50. I do not accept CCC’s submission that the reason for the delay in correcting the calculation was because it involved an interpretation of the Pension Regulations.  From the outset the regulations had been interpreted to mean that Mrs Phillips’ benefits should have been calculated on the basis of the equivalent pay of a full-time employee at Moorlands.  

51. In fact the delay was caused by CCC’s failure to find out the equivalent pay of a full-time employee at Moorlands.  CCC have claimed in a letter to Mrs Phillips of 25 April that there were real difficulties obtaining this information.  However, it is clear to me that for a long time no attempt was made to obtain the information.  

52. The Pensions Manager was asked by the Local Referee to comment on the calculation of final pensionable pay on 11 May 2001.  He responded on 24 May 2001 stating that “to my knowledge, there is no whole-time equivalent for comparison purposes”.  However, I am not satisfied that at this time he had made proper enquiries to discover whether there was a whole-time equivalent for full-time purposes.  

53. I accept that, on receipt of a memorandum for the Local Referee, the Pensions Manager made enquiries of the Social Services Human Resources Manager of CCC about full-time workers.  I also accept that he contacted the manager of Moorlands about this issue.  It is apparent that the manager of Moorlands and the Pensions Manager misunderstood each other.  As a result of this misunderstanding the Pensions Manger gave incorrect information to the Local Referee.

54. I note that had the Pensions Manager asked Mrs Denison to provide this information in writing, this misunderstanding would never have arisen.  CCC acknowledge that it would have been best practice to do so.   

55. CCC also claim that another reason for the delay was that there was no normal pattern of work for Bank holidays.  I recognise that a judgement had to be made as to how Bank holidays were taken by full-time workers.  However, once the issue of the enhanced weekend rates had been resolved, the judgement about Bank Holiday workers was made in two months.  Had CCC made proper enquiries promptly about the equivalent pay of a full-time worker in Mrs Phillips’ place of work, her concerns would have been resolved much more quickly than they in fact were.   

Offer of Compensation

56. CCC have offered £40 compensation which they claim to be commensurate with the sums at stake and the cost of the phone-calls and letters.  I believe that this offer is not commensurate with the unnecessary distress and inconvenience Mrs Phillips suffered in attempting to obtain her correct benefits under the Scheme.  

57. I do not accept that the right measure of what the compensation should be is to determine what charges she would have incurred had she involved outside advisers.  I have made my own assessment of what I regard as reasonable redress for the injustice caused by the maladministration.  

DIRECTIONS
58. Within 21 days of the date of this Determination, CCC shall pay Mrs Phillips the sum of £300 for distress and inconvenience to redress their maladministration.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

12 January 2004
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